

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/30/2018 3:58 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95604-9
(Court of Appeals No. 75674-5-I)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

IMMUNEX CORPORATION

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
WASHINGTON, BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,
GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC, AND NATIONAL UTILITY CONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Mark S. Parris (WSBA No. 13870)
mparris@orrick.com
Paul F. Rugani (WSBA No. 38664)
prugani@orrick.com
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Phone: +1 206 839 4300

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 3 |
| Issue Presented for Review..... | 6 |
| Argument | 7 |
| A. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Transforms the Duty To Promptly Defend Into a Mere Duty To Reimburse Years Later | 7 |
| B. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Eliminates the Incentives This Court Has Put In Place To Encourage Insurers To Defend Even Where They Dispute Their Duty To Do So | 10 |
| 1. To Correct Skewed Financial Incentives, This Court’s Precedents Subject Insurers To <i>Extra-Contractual</i> Liability For Bad Faith Failures To Defend..... | 10 |
| 2. An Insurer Disputing Its Duty To Defend May Avoid Exposure To Extra-Contractual Liability Only By Promptly Mounting a Defense and Continuing To Defend Until It Obtains a Ruling of No-Coverage..... | 11 |
| 3. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Permits Insurers To Do What This Court Forbade Them To Do In <i>Immunex I</i> : Claim the Benefits of the Reservation of Rights Defense Without Paying the Corresponding Costs..... | 12 |
| 4. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Improperly Allows Insurers To Eschape Extra-Contractual Liability “Simply by Reserving Their Rights.” | 13 |
| 5. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Cannot Be Squared With the Enhanced Good Faith Duty Insurers Owe When Defending Under Reservation of Rights. | 15 |
| C. The Practical Consequences of the Court of Appeals’ Ruling Will Be Widespread But Especially Severe For the Great Majority of Washington Policyholders Who Lack the Means To Mount and Fund Their Own Defense | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| D. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Makes Washington the First and Only U.S. Jurisdiction To Permit Insurers to Willfully Disregard Their Duty To Defend In This Manner | 18 |
| E. This Court’s Precedents Apply Regardless of the Specific Nature of the Insurer’s Coverage Defenses | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 793, 329 P.3d 59 (2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287, 861 P.2d 1153 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 762, 256 P.3d 439 (2011)..... | 4, 10, 11 |
| <i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>N.H. Indem. Co. v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 929, 64 P.3d 1239 (2003)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Rushforth Constr. Co. v. Wesco Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1610222 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shoshone First Bank v. Pac. Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 2 P.3d 510 (Wyo. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Schwan</i> , 371 Mont. 192, 308 P.3d 48 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. 900 Bar, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 158, 208 P.3d 557 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)..... | 6, 7, 8, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Treatises and Articles | |
| Allan Windt, <i>Insurance Claims & Disputes</i> (6th ed. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bad Faith Refusal to Pay First-Party Insurance Claims: A Growing Recognition of Extra-Contract Damages,</i> 64 N.C.L.Rev. 1421 (1986) | 10 |
